operating results for any future period. The unaudited pro forma combined statement of operations does not include the realization of potential
cost savings from operating efficiencies or restructuring costs which may result from the Merger.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information has been prepared using the acquisition method of accounting for business
combinations under accounting principles generally accepted in the United States, or GAAP. Goodman Networks is the acquirer for accounting
purposes.

Goodman Networks has not had sufficient time to completely evaluate the identifiable assets and liabilities of Multiband. Accordingly, the pro
forma adjustments, including the allocations of the purchase price, are preliminary and have been made solely for the purpose of providing
unaudited pro forma combined financial information. Differences between these preliminary estimates and the final acquisition accounting could
be material.

67

Edgar Filing: Goodman Networks Inc - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 92

Table of Contents

GOODMAN NETWORKS INCORPORATED

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations

For The Year Ended December 31, 2013

(Dollars in thousands)

Goodman
Networks Incorporated,

as reported
Multiband

Corporation (1)
Pro Forma
Adjustments Combined

Revenues $ 931,745 $ 203,531 $ �  $ 1,135,276

Cost of revenues 806,109 148,638 9,156 A 963,903

Gross profit 125,636 54,893 (9,156) 171,373
Selling, general and administrative
expenses (2) 121,106 49,201 (8,802) A,B 161,505

Operating income 4,530 5,692 (354) 9,868
Other expense �
Interest expense 40,287 1,761 4,578 C 46,626
Interest income �  (11) �  (11)
Write-off of deferred financing costs �  2,342 (2,342) D �
Other income (25) (39) �  (64)

Income (loss) before income taxes (35,732) 1,639 (2,590) (36,683)
Income tax expense (benefit) 7,506 2,112 (906) E 8,712

Net loss from continuing operations $ (43,238) $ (473) $ (1,684) $ (45,395)

(1) Reflects the results of operations for Multiband Corporation for the period from January 1, 2013 to August 30, 2013, the closing date of the
Merger.

(2) Includes depreciation and amortization expenses.

68

Edgar Filing: Goodman Networks Inc - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 93

Table of Contents

1. Description of Transaction

On May 21, 2013, Goodman Networks, MergerSub, and Multiband entered into a definitive agreement for Multiband to merge with and into
MergerSub, with Multiband surviving the Merger (the �Merger�). On August 30, 2013, Multiband became a wholly owned subsidiary of Goodman